
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 16 December 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SECTION 75 AGREEMENT BEST INTEREST 
ASSESSORS   

 

1 - 6 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 2 December 2010 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) BROKERAGE PILOT   
 

7 - 12 

 (C) SHOPMOBILITY   
 

13 - 20 

4. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) C-RMZ (MY PLACE)   
 

21 - 26 

PART II 
 

 

 In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

5. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) BSF   
 

27 - 31 

6. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LAND DISPOSAL – LIVERPOOL RD, WIDNES   
 

32 - 35 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) WIDNES RECREATION CLUB   
 

36 - 38 

8. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR SERVICES TO THE 
DEAF COMMUNITY AND THOSE WITH ACQUIRED 
DEAFNESS   

 

39 - 42 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

2nd December 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Section 75 Agreement, Best Interest Assessors 

WARDS All  
 

 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report describes the role and function of Best Interests 
Assessors under the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. It puts 
forward a proposed agreement for the delivery of this service across 
Halton, St Helens Borough Council and NHS Halton and St Helens 
(“the PCT”) under Section 75 National Health Service Act 2006. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
(1) Approval be given to the proposal to enter into an agreement for 
the delivery of Best Interest Assessors across Halton, St Helens 
Borough Council and the PCT 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Context: 
 

3.1.1 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) were introduced as 
an amendment to the 2005 Mental Capacity Act (MCA) by the 
Mental Health Act 2007. They came into force on 1st April 2009. 
 

3.1.2 Both pieces of legislation – the MCA and DoLS – focus on people 
who lack the capacity to make specific decisions about their lives. 
Nationally, there are no clear figures as to how many people this 
may apply to – the Government’s “best guess” is around 4 million 
people. Most of these people will have impaired capacity to make 
decisions for a range of reasons, which include
[...]
 Act 
policy and procedure  

Divisional Manager (Mental 
Health), 2nd Floor, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Lindsay Smith 

Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards Policy 
and Procedure 

Divisional Manager (Mental 
Health), 2nd Floor, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Lindsay Smith 

Mental Capacity Act 
and Code of Practice 

Divisional Manager (Mental 
Health), 2nd Floor, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Lindsay Smith 

Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards Code of 
Practice  

Divisional Manager (Mental 
Health), 2nd Floor, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Lindsay Smith 

Page 6



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

2nd December 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Brokerage Pilot 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform members of proposals for a Merseyside brokerage pilot 
and seek waiver of the relevant Procurement standing orders to 
permit the contract to be awarded without tendering or competition. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. the Operational Director, Prevention and Commissioning 
be authorised to award the contract for Support Brokerage in 
the sum of £20,000 to Halton Speak Out. 
     
2. On this occasion, in the light of the following exceptional 
circumstances namely that the authority:  
 

• is undertaking a pilot up to twelve months across 
Merseyside in conjunction with Liverpool City 
Council, St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council and 
Knowsley  Metropolitan  Borough Council to consider 
options for the delivery of a Merseyside brokerage 
service and; 

 

• Considers that there is a need to undertake a trial 
period of appraisal to enable it to identify the best 
basis for going out to tender in 2012. 

 
3. In accordance with Procurement Standing order 1.8.2 
(f)(where compliance with Standing Orders would be 
inconsistent with partnership or special external funding 
arrangements) and also to allow a trial period of appraisal 
Procurement Standing Orde
[...]
e framework. 

 

• To gauge the current need for such provision across all service 
user groups including Physical disabilities, Older People, Adults 
with learning disabilities and people with mental health 
difficulties. 

 

• Compare and contrast the different models of brokerage on offer 
across Merseyside and the emerging capacity in local markets. 

 

• To assess the capacity, skills base and unit costs of current 
voluntary sector and independent sector organisations to provide 
brokerage services. 

 

• Market Mapping and Gap identification based on actual Service 
User needs and wants.   

Page 8



 

 

• To inform future commissioning decisions about contracting with 
brokerage providers and inform the need to undertake future 
procurement and tendering for such a service. 

 
4.0 
 

MERSEYSIDE BROKERAGE PILOT MODEL 

4.1 Each Local Authority within Knowsley, St. Helens, Liverpool and 
Halton will introduce their own brokerage provider.  However, their 
quality assurance and contract frameworks will be similar and will 
meet the aims of the pilot as stated in 3.6. 
 

4.2 In Halton, it is proposed that “Halton Speak Out” a well respected, 
experienced provider who enjoys a very positive partnership with the 
Council on a range of services provided to disabled people, provides 
the brokerage and individual support plan service. 
 

4.3 The selection of the brokerage is critical and the options for 
alternative providers are limited because of the complexity of 
preparing individual support plans and a brokerage service.  Halton 
Speak Out have experience of conducting individual support plans 
to disabled people. 
 

4.4 At this stage, it is difficult to identify the exact number of people 
requiring a support plan and brokerage service, however, it is 
estimated that approximately over 100 people will require a service 
over a 12 month period. 
 

4.5 After completion of the pilot, each Local Authority in the pilot will 
compare their own pilots to 
[...]
es and identify where 
future development is needed. 
 

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

10.1 The Merseyside brokerage service addresses issues of equality and 
diversity for a range of service users. It ensures that access to 
services is not restricted because of age, mental health and well-
being or limiting illness.  
 

10.2 Fundamentally the provision of this service will ensure that all 
residents within Halton who are eligible for funding under fair access 
to care criteria and given a personal budget will have enough 

Page 11



 

information and support to ensure that they have the opportunity of 
fully self-directed.  
 
 

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Putting People First John Briggs House Helen Moir 
Divisional Manager 
Adult Learning Disability 
  

 

Page 12



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

2 December 2010   

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Shopmobility 
 

WARDS: 
  

Boroughwide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider the future arrangements for the provision of a 
Shopmobility service in Halton. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members of the Executive Board Sub Committee: 
 
i) Agree to proceed with a tender process for the provision 

of a Shopmobility service at Halton Lea, Runcorn; 
 
ii) Agree to receive a further report on the outcomes at a 

future Board meeting.   
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 On the 1
st
 April 2009 Warrington Disability Partnership (WDP) were 

appointed to run a Shop mobility service from Halton Lea on behalf 
of the Council. A grant of £33,670 was paid by the council to WDP 
for a period of 12 months. This was renewed for a further 12 months 
on 1

st
 April 2010 at a cost of £34,015. 

 
3.2 The service provides accessible transport in the form of motorised 

scooters and wheelchairs to enable those who suffer mobility 
problems to access the main shopping areas. The service provides 
equity for those suffering mobility problems, older people and the 
disabled. It enables people to be part of the community and to have 
continued independence. The target users are disabled people and 
people with short-term mobility difficulties within the Halton area and 
disabled people visiting Halton Lea.  The Widnes shopping mobility 
service ceased in 2008. 
 

3.3 The current service only operates at Halton Lea through a small 
yearly membership charge (£17) with free usage, thereafter, for 12 
months.  Day members pay a small visitor charge of £4.00. The 
scheme operates six days a week and opens Monday – Saturday 
9am to 5pm.  There are fourteen electric scooters, six manual 
wheelchairs and two electric wheelchairs available.  WDP own the 
equipment. 

Agenda Item 3cPage 13



 
Members may book equipment up to one week in advance.  Day 
visitors may only book on the day of use WDP also promotes the 
different types of equipment available from retailers to promote 
independent living as well as general information and advice and 
signposting.   
 

3.4 WDP has been monitored in the same way that all voluntary 
organisations are, who receive grant aid in excess of £5,000pa from 
the council. At the end of the third quarter the cumulative results for 
2009 were that they had 84 Day Users and 82 yearly members.   
These users have used the equipment as follows: - 
 
    Total hours  
Electric scooter  2240  
Manual wheelchair  155   
Electric wheelchair  0   
Power chair   1.3  
 
The profile of the users per visit is: -  
Enquirer 
Carer/relative/friend  539 
Professional   52 
Individual    1040 
Age 
Young people (U18)  21 
Adults (18 – 65)  1159 
Older people (over 65) 431 
 
Currently there is one paid member of staff at Halton Lea supported 
by 8 part-time volunteers. They provide voluntary hours as follows: - 
 
From our monitoring information the volunteer hours at Halton Lea 
were Quarter1 - 1,176 hours, Quarter2 – 1,201 hours and Quarter3 
– 1,452 hours. 
 

4.0 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

4.1 Ideally there should be one shop mobility in each town centre. 
However cost, location and accessibility are key considerations. The 
service does lend itself to be provided by a social 
enterprise/voluntary organisation. This is because the style of 
operation and service can be supported by volunteer staff. WDP 
have only one paid member of staff working at the Halton Lea Shop 
mobility when it is open plus a number of volunteer staff. There is 
also management supervision and one volunteer who maintains the 
scooters.  
 

4.2 Widnes now has the main shopping centre for Halton but finding an 
accessible location has always been an issue.  
 

4.3 In terms of costs, any future operation is likely to be similar to the 

Page 14



operation run by WDP. WDP currently enjoy the free let of a retail 
unit in Halton Lea. If this arrangement was not continued the cost 
would increase.  
 

4.4 To continue the service it is proposed to enter a process to 
determine the extent and capacity of community organisations, 
including an in house option through Day Services, to undertake the 
work. A draft specification is attached as Appendix 1.  It is 
recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Health, and Corporate 
Services, with the Strategic Directors for Adults and Community and 
Resources be given delegated authority to develop and deliver a 
Shopmobility Service in Runcorn for a two year period. 
 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

51 The Community Strategy has a cross cutting commitment to the 
provision of facilities and services that are accessible for all. The 
continuation of the Shop mobility service is an important part of this 
strategy. 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 
 
 

For the operation of Halton Lea in 2011/12 the cost is £34,015.  If 
the operation and costs are duplicated then the cost of operating 
two shops could be up to a
[...]
lished – 2 to 5 years 
 
c. How do you intend to meet these targets/objectives? How will you measure 
success.  
 
d. Identify partners with whom you will work to provide this service. 
 
 
Premises/equipment 
a. Identify the location and nature of any existing premises in use and identify 
any proposed new premises. 
 
b. Comment on its usability and suitability for your activities.  
 
c. How will you maintain the equipment.  
 
 
Financial information 
a. Projected annual budget for Shop mobility 
 
b. Three year profit and loss account for the shop mobility service 
 
c. Identify any alternative/additional funding streams that may secure the long 
term viability of the project in view of restrictions on Council funding. 
 
d. Any capital requirements or start up costs to be incurred. 
 
e. Show how the costing of your service has been arrived at. 
Cover the assumptions that have been made in relation to the budget, 
salary/rental increases, income calculations etc.  
 
f. Detail your proposed membership system for clients and proposed scale of 
charges for clients to use the service. 
 
 
Equal opportunities 
a. Please submit your equal opportunities policy/statement.  
 
b. Explain your approach to equal opportunities and how this is put into 
action. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 20



 
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 2 December 2010 
 
PRESENTED BY: Operational Director – Children’s Organisation and    

Provision 
 
SUBJECT:  CRMZ (My Place) 
 
WARDS: Kingsway 
 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the arrangements for meeting the 
revenue costs associated with the CRMZ, the new centre for youth services. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

1. the proposed building arrangements are approved; and  
2. No charge is made by the Council for the rental of the building  

 
3.0 
 

BACKGROUND 

3.1 On 25th September 2008 a report was put to the Executive Sub Committee 
requesting permission to refurbish and remodel the former Kingsway Health 
Centre so that it could offer a “World Class” youth facility for the young people 
of Halton.  The report specified that the building would remain the property of 
the Council and that the facility would be managed by a governing body 
comprising young people,  elected members and officers, partner agencies, 
the community and third sector youth organisations. 
  

3.2 The costs of the refurbishment have been funded from the My Place capital 
funding along with other Youth Capital.  At the time it was proposed that 
revenue costs would be covered by partners’ contributions, grant sources and 
the reallocation of contract.   It was envisaged that many local providers and 
services would relocate to CRMZ so that the young people would have access 
to a one stop shop for Youth Services.   
 

3.3 A five year business plan was submitted as part of the bid, however, in the 
meantime the change in the financial climate has meant the cessation of a 
number of grants and challenging financial position many of the partners find 
themselves in has had a significant impact on the level of revenue funding 
available.  A revised funding profile has therefore now been put together 
identifying the revenue available to support the project up to 31st March 2012 
(Appendix 1).  Work will be undertaken within the next twelve months to 

Agenda Item 4aPage 21



explore funding options to ensure the provision remains sustainable. 
 

3.4 Although the building will remain the property of the Council, day to day 
management of the building, in the first year,  will take place through the 
Centre and Partnership Co-ordinator a position which will be recruited to by 
Action for Children.  In addition it is intended that a receptionists is recruited.  
This post will be an apprentice opportunity for a Care Leaver.  
 

3.5 Following advice with property services and Action for Children it has been 
agreed that a service level agreement will be developed to cover the building 
users and the revenue costs.  This Service Level Agreement will be run 
parallel to the Action for Children Service Level Agreement for Youth Service 
Provision in Halton and will cover the period until 31st March 2012.  
 

3.6 Initially Action for Children will be the sole occupier of CRMZ and will therefore 
be recharged 100% of the following costs: 
 

� Gas 
� Electricity 
� Metered water and water rates 
� Refuse disposal 
� Cleaning and Hygiene costs 

 
They will also be charged caretaking costs but only as and when these are 
used.  The delivery of the services will be carried out by the Council.  The 
estimated costs per annum is £55,995 plus the charge for refuse removal.  
These costs are based on the annual costs incurred on a similar Council 
building and adjusted to reflect the difference in floor areas.  These costs will 
be paid by Action for Children on a quarterly basis. 
 

3.7 After the first twelve months the Council will reconcile the actual costs against 
the estimated costs and the charge for Action for Children will be adjusted to 
reflect any under or overpayment.  The actual costs will be used to set the 
budget for the following year. 
 

3.8 It is anticipated that in future other agencies will deliver services from the 
building although the details have not yet been confirmed.  Such agencies will 
be required to contribute to the costs of the above services on a pro rata basis 
determined by the space they occupy and their usage of the building.  Over 
time this would reduce the costs liability for Action for Children as the total 
costs would be spread over a number of agencies. 
 

3.9 In addition, to the costs outlined above Action for Children will be directly 
responsible for the payment of the following costs: 
 

� Contents insurance; 
� Telephone costs; and  
� Non-domestic rates. 

 
The Council will be liable for all other costs associated with the building 

Page 22



includ

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 2 December 2010 in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, H. Cockcroft, A. McIntyre, 
S. Williams, L. Smith, J. Hatton, L Gladwyn and H. Moir 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES50 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 

2010 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
ES51 SECTION 75 AGREEMENT BEST INTEREST 

ASSESSORS 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adults and Community which outlined the role and 
function of Best Interests Assessors under the Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards. The report put forward a proposed 
agreement for the delivery of this service across Halton, St. 
Helens Borough Council and NHS Halton and St. Helens 
(the PCT) under Section 75 National Health Service Act 
2006. The agreement put in place a clear structure for the 
delivery of the BIA function across the organisations, with 
fully identified governance, accountability and reporting 
arrangements. 
 
 RESOLVED: That approval be given to the proposal 
to enter into an agreement for the delivery of Best Interest 
Assessors across Halton, St. Helens Borough Council and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adults and 
Community  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



the PCT. 
   
ES52 BROKERAGE PILOT  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

outlined a proposed Merseyside brokerage pilot scheme. 
Although each local authority within Knowsley, St. Helens, 
Liverpool and Halton would introduce their own brokerage 
provider, their quality assurance and contract frameworks 
would be similar and would meet the aims of the pilot.  
 
 In Halton it was proposed that Halton Speak Out 
would provide the brokerage and individual support planned 
service. Halton Speak Out had experience of conducting 
individual support plans to disabled people and had 
previously worked with service users to broker services. 
There was also evidence that the organisation had access to 
relevant local knowledge and networks that would be 
required. 
 
 After completion of the pilot, each local authority 
would compare their own pilots to determine the future 
brokerage and support models and consider whether it was 
feasible to integrate their services across the four boroughs.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
 (1)  the Operational Director, Prevention and 
Commissioning be authorised to award the contract for 
Support Brokerage in the sum of £20,000 to Halton Speak 
Out; 
 
 (2) on this occasion, in the light of the following 
exceptional circumstances namely that the Authority: 
 

• Undertakes a pilot up to twelve months across 
Merseyside in conjunction with Liverpool City 
Council, St. Helens Metropolitan Borough 
Council and Knowsley Metropolitan Borough to 
consider options for the delivery of a 
Merseyside brokerage service; and 

 

• Considers that there is a need to undertake a 
trial period of appraisal to enable it to identify 
the best basis for going out to tender in 2012;  

 
(3) in accordance with Procurement Standing 

Order 1.8.2 (f) (where compliance with 
Standing Orders would be inconsistent with 
partnership or special external funding 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adults and 
Community  



arrangements) and also to allow a trial period 
of appraisal Procurement Standing Orders 3.1, 
3.3 – 3.6 and 4.1, be waived on this occasion; 
and 

 
(4) a further report on the outcomes of the pilot 

scheme be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Sub Committee. 

 
 

   
ES53 SHOPMOBILITY  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report on the future 

arrangements for the provision of a Shopmobility service in 
Halton. On the 1st April 2009 Warrington Disability 
Partnership (WDP) were appointed to run a Shopmobility 
service from Halton Lea on behalf of the Council. A grant of 
£33,670 was paid by the Council to WDP for a period of 12 
months. This was renewed for a further 12 months on the 1st 
April 2010 at a cost of £34,015. 
 
 The Shopmobility service at Halton Lea provided 
accessible transport in the form of motorised scooters and 
wheelchairs to enable those who suffer from mobility 
problems to access the main shopping areas. The current 
service only operated at Halton Lea through a small yearly 
membership charge (£17) with free usage, thereafter, for 12 
months. Day members paid a small visitor charge of £4.00. 
The Widnes Shopping Mobility Service ceased in 2008. 
 
 With regard to future arrangements, ideally, there 
should be one Shopmobility in each town centre. However, 
cost, location and accessibility were key considerations.  
 
 It was proposed that in order to consider continuing 
the service in Halton Lea the Council would enter a process 
of determining the extent and capacity of community 
organisations, including an in-house option through day 
services to undertake the work. A draft Service Specification 
for Shopmobility in Halton was attached to the report. In 
addition, a tender process for the provision of a Shopmobility 
service at Halton Lea would commence, however the tender 
would be at no cost to the Council. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee – 
 
 (1) agree to proceed with a tender process for the 
provision of  a Shopmobility service at Halton Lea, Runcorn; 
and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adults and 
Community  



 
 (2)  agree to receive a further report on the 
outcomes at a future Board meeting. 

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES54 C-RMZ (MY PLACE)  
  
  The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined 

the arrangements for meeting the revenue costs associated 
with CRMZ, the new centre for Youth Services. It was 
proposed that revenue costs would be covered by partners’ 
contributions, grant sources and the reallocation of contract. 
However the change in the financial climate had meant the 
cessation of a number of grants and many of the partners 
found themselves in a challenging financial position which 
had impacted significantly on the level of revenue funding 
available. Therefore, a revised funding profile had been put 
together identifying the revenue available to support the 
project up to 31st March 2012. In the next twelve months 
work would take place to explore funding options to ensure 
the provision remained sustainable. 
 
 Although the building would remain the property of 
the Council, day to day management of the building, in the 
first year, would take place through the Centre and 
Partnership Co-ordinator in a position which would be 
recruited to by Action for Children. Following advice from 
Property Services and Action for Children it had been 
agreed that a service level agreement would be developed 
to cover the building users and the revenue costs. This 
service level agreement would run in parallel to the Action 
for Children as the service level agreement for Youth 
Service provision in Halton and would cover the period until 
the 31st March 2012.  
 
 Members noted that the estimated cost per annum for 
Action for Children was £55,995 plus a charge for refuse 
removal. This included payment of gas, electricity, metered 
water and water rates, refuse disposal, cleaning and 
hygiene costs, contents insurance, telephone costs and non-
domestic rates. It was anticipated that in future other 
agencies could deliver services from the building and, as 
such, would be required to contribute to the costs of the 
services on a pro rata basis determined by the space they 
occupied and their usage of the building.   
 
 The Council would be liable for all other costs 
associated with the building including maintenance, service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



contracts and insurance. The initial costs for maintenance 
had been estimated at £20,000 per annum. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the proposed building arrangements are 
approved; and 
 (2) no charge be made by the Council for the 
rental of the building. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Young People  

   
 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

   
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being information 
defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the public 

interest, whether any relevant exemptions were applicable 
and whether, when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, members of the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 
of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information will be disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES55 BSF  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which  



requested a waiver of Procurement Standing Orders to 
permit the extension of the contract of the BSF Programme 
Director until 31st March 2013. In addition, the report 
provided an update on the reduced revised costs of each of 
the external consultants working on the BSF Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the Operational Director of Children’s 
Organisation and Provision be authorised to award the 
contract for the management of the BSF Sample School 
Projects in the reduced sum of £118,125 and in the light of 
the exceptional circumstances outlined in the report and in 
accordance with Procurement Standing Orders 1.6, 
Standing Orders and 3.1 to 3.6 be waived on this occasion; 
 
 (2) the Operational Director be authorised to use 
this resource flexibly from 2011 to 2013 to ensure the 
maximum value for money in the utilisation of the application 
of the contract; and 
 
 (3) the reduction in the costs of the BSF external 
consultants be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Young People  

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
(NB: Councillor Nelson declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item of business as he is a Council representative on Halton Housing 
Trust and he left the room during its consideration.) 

 

  
ES56 LAND DISPOSAL – LIVERPOOL RD, WIDNES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval to dispose of an area of land to Halton 
Housing Trust (HHT) to enable the development of an Extra 
Care Housing Scheme for Older People. The HHT proposal 
was for a scheme on a Council owned site in Liverpool 
Road, Widnes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That subject to Homes and 
Communities Agency grant funding being secured by HHT 
to develop an Extra Care Housing Scheme, the area of land 
shown in the Appendix to the report, be sold to HHT on the 
terms reported. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adults and 
Community  

   
(NB: Councillor Nelson declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item of business as a family member is on the Halton Hornets 
committee and he left the room during its consideration.) 

 

  
 NEIGHBOURHOOD LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  



   
ES57 WIDNES RECREATION CLUB  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report on the 

progress on the development and management of the 
Widnes Recreation Club site. At a previous meeting of the 
Executive Board, it approved a process to market test for 
expressions of interest to develop the site and gave 
delegated authority to the Strategic Director and portfolio 
holder to move to letting a lease. 
 
 Following an advert placed to attract expressions of 
interest, three completed pre qualification questionnaires 
were received and two of the expressions of interest moved 
to the second stage of submitting proposals for the 
management and development of the premises. Both 
submitted proposals but only one addressed the issues the 
Council wished to see addressed in the descriptive 
document. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the Board endorse the progress on the 
development and management of the Widnes Recreation 
Club site; 
 
 (2) the Operational Director of Community 
Services be authorised to enter into negotiations with 
Widnes Sports Limited for the development and lease of the 
Widnes Recreation Club site; 
 
 (3) the Strategic Director, Adults and Community, 
in conjunction with the portfolio holders for Environment, 
Leisure and Sport, and Corporate Services be authorised to 
develop detailed proposals for the development and lease of 
the site; and 
 
 (4) the Board resolved that this decision required 
immediate action due to the deterioration of the site 
therefore this decision be excluded from the call-in 
procedure. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adults and 
Community  

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
ES58 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR SERVICES TO THE DEAF 

COMMUNITY AND THOSE WITH ACQUIRED DEAFNESS 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Adults and Community regarding the 
 
 



tendering process for services to the deaf community and 
those with acquired deafness. It was reported that 18 
organisations had expressed an interest and pre-
qualification questionnaires and invitations to tender were 
issued to all. Subsequently, three organisations submitted 
tenders. All three tenders were evaluated on the basis of 
price (40%) and quality (60%). 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) in accordance with Standing Order 3.2, the 
Operational Director, Prevention and 
Commissioning be authorised to enter into a 
contract for services to the deaf community 
and those with acquired deafness with 
Deafness Resource Centre who through open 
tender and rigorous evaluation processes, 
were deemed to the most economically 
advantageous tender. The contract period 
would be for three years from the 1st April 2011 
at a total cost of £174,000;  

(2)  the Operational Director, Prevention and 
Commissioning, in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Health be given delegated 
powers to extend the contract beyond 31st 
March 2014 for a period of up to two years 
should this service continue to be the most 
economically advantageous; and 

 
(3)    a further report on the outcomes of the contract 

be submitted to a future meeting of the Sub 
Committee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adults and 
Community  

   
MINUTES ISSUED:   6th December 2010 
  
CALL IN (with the exception of Minute No: ES57 above): 13th 
December 2010 
  
Any matter (with the exception of Minute No: ES57 above) 
decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may be called in 
no later than 5.00pm on 13th December 2010 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 


